
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 

 

PacifiCorp’s 2021 Integrated Resource Plan 

 

Docket No. 21-035-09 

 

PETITION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE OF FERVO ENERGY COMPANY 

 

Pursuant to Utah Code Section 63G-4-207 and R746-1-108 of the Public Service 

Commission (“Commission”) Rules, Fervo Energy Company (“Fervo”) hereby files its petition for 

leave to intervene in the above-captioned docket.  

Fervo is a geothermal energy developer that commercializes technology to develop, 

own, and operate firm and dispatchable geothermal assets. Fervo is wholly focused on 

climate change mitigation and will facilitate large-scale clean power generation from 

geothermal resources to help reduce global emissions.  

Fervo’s legal rights and interests will be affected by this proceeding. Fervo is the owner of a 

substantial geothermal leasehold in the state of Utah and plans to bid into requests for proposals 

which may result from PacifiCorp’s 2021 Integrated Resource Plan (“IRP”). To enable Fervo to 

perform analysis on the issues discussed in the 2021 IRP and provide input on the subject of projected 

costs and reliability attributes of geothermal energy, Fervo requests that its petition be granted. 

If Fervo’s petition is granted, the company will further review materials and 

participate in this proceeding by commenting on matters scoped for this proceeding and 

requests for feedback. Fervo’s participation will neither expand the scope of the proceeding 

nor delay the proceeding in any form or fashion. 



-2- 

 
 

Assuming its petition is granted, Fervo will participate in this proceeding through the 

following representatives: 

 

Sarah Jewett 

Director of Strategy 

Fervo Energy 

609 Main Street 

Houston, TX  77002 

Phone: 713-702-1182 

Email: sarah@fervoenergy.com 

 

Dawn Owens 

Head of Development 

Fervo Energy 

609 Main Street 

Houston, TX  77002 

Phone:  925-783-3960 

Email: dawn@fervoenergy.com 

 

Fervo respectfully asks the Commission to grant this petition for leave to intervene 

and allow Fervo to participate as an official party. 

Respectfully submitted September 20, 2021. 

 

                                                                               /s/ Sarah A. Jewett 

Sarah Jewett 

Director of Strategy 

Fervo Energy 

609 Main Street 

Houston, TX  77002 

Phone:  713-702-1182 

Email:  sarah@fervoenergy.com 

 

  



-3- 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that on the 20th day of September 2021, I caused the foregoing true and 

correct Petition for Leave to Intervene of Fervo Energy Company to be sent via e-mail to the 

following: 

Utah Public Service Commission    psc@utah.gov 

 

Rocky Mountain Power 

 

Data Requests Response Center    datarequest@pacificorp.com 

Utah Dockets       utahdockets@pacificorp.com 

Jana Saba       Jana.saba@pacificorp.com 

Richard Garlish      Richard.garlish@pacificorp.com 

Emily Wegener      Emily.wegener@pacificorp.com 

 

Division of Public Utilities 

 

Patricia Schmid      pschmid@agutah.gov 

Justin Jetter       jjetter@agutah.gov 

Chris Parker       chrisparker@utal.go 

William Powell      wpowell@utah.gov 

Data Request       dpudatarequest@utah.gov 

 

Office of Consumer Services 

 

Steven Snarr       stevensnarr@agutah.gov 

Robert Moore       rmoore@agutah.gov 

Michele Beck       mbeck@utah.gov 

 

Utah Association of Energy Users 

 

Phillip Russel       prussell@hjdlaw.com 

 

Western Resource Advocates 

 

Sophie Hayes       sophie.hayes@westernresources.org 
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Nancy Kelly       nkelly@westernresources.org 

Steven Michel       smichel@westernresources.org 

Callie Hood       callie.hood@westernresources.org 

 

Sierra Club 

 

Rose Monahan      rose.monahan@sierraclub.org 

Ana Boyd       ana.boyd@sierraclub.org 

 

 

/s/ Sarah A. Jewett 

Sarah Jewett 
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